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MINUTES OF MEETING
June 4, 2015

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD JUNE 4, 2015

The regularly scheduled meeting of the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board (Board) began on Thursday, June 4,
2015 at 9:05A.M. at 77 South High Street, 31 Floor, Columbus, Ohio. President Jeffrey R. Rohlf called the
meeting to order in open session.

BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE;

Present: President, Jeffrey R. Rohlf; Vice President, Brian J Miller; Treasurer, Timothy Fries, O.D.; Paul R.
King; Thomas Barracato; Susan Robus; Rebecca M. Kuhns

Absent: Jeffrey Hutchison, D.O.;

STAFF MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Present: Nancy L. Manns, Executive Director; William Lehman, Investigator; J. T. Wakley, Assistant Attorney
General; Wilma Simmons, Administrative Professional.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
Ordering of the Agenda
The President and Executive Director reviewed the consent agenda prior to the meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE CONSENT
AGENDA FOR THE JUNE 4, 2015 MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN. MOTION ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

The President and Executive Director reviewed the regular agenda prior to the meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT THE
REGULAR AGENDA FOR THE JUNE 4, 2015 MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN. MOTION
ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

President’s Report

President Rohlf welcomed the guests in the gallery, and thanked the Board for their support in his role as
president of the Board. President Rohlf stated that in keeping with the precedent of past presidents, he would
not be voting on any motions during his year as president unless a tie occurred and his vote was necessary to
break a tie vote. President Rohlf informed the guests present in the gallery that if individuals wished to address
the Board, they should wait to be recognized by the President before addressing the Board members.

Approval of Minutes

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 2, 2015 BOARD MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN. MOTION
ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
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Executive Director’s Report
Director Manns informed the Board that 1,541 Apprentice renewals were mailed on May 6, 2015. As of June 1,
2015 about 300 individuals have renewed.

Director Manns informed the Board that classes and development of the new e-licensing system have started
with Deloitte Consulting. The Sanitarium Registration, Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic
Trainers Board and the Medical Board have been involved in the initial development of the system. Preliminary
reports from individuals involved in this early process have been very positive. The expectation is that all
licensing boards will “go live” within the next year.

Director Manns informed the Board that she presented Budget Testimony before the Senate Finance Corrections
Sub-Committee on Thursday, May 7, 2015.

Director Manns informed the Board that the biennial audit data gathering by the State Auditor’s office had been
concluded until after the end of the Fiscal year 2015, June 30, 2015. Final findings are expected to be shared
with the staff of the Board sometime in July, 2015.

Issuance of Licenses: Director Manns reported the following statistics:

Application REC’D TO COMPLETE/# COMPLETETO REC’D TO
DAYS APPROVED/ #DAYS APPROVED/DAYS
Average 10.38 1.25 11.58

Director Manns informed the Board that the revisions to the contract between the Board and ABO/NCLE
remain on-going.

Director Manns informed the Board that a formal opinion request has been sent to the Opinions Section of Ohio
Attorney General DeWine’s Office on February 10, 2015. An opinion was asked regarding two issues:
1. Does HB 258 eliminate the exemption for continuing education for the first renewal after initial
licensure? For both spectacle and contact lens licensees?
2. Does HB 258 permit a spectacle only licensee to order contact lenses/dispense only in-stock contact
lenses?
A copy of the formal opinion was previously forwarded to Board members under separate cover.

Director Manns informed the Board that the Ohio Department of Health (ODH) has been working with Boards
who regulate health care professionals to develop a series of questions to be asked on each licensure renewal.
The questions are extensive and are meant to capture where there may be a shortage of health care professionals
in Ohio’s future. The aim is to provide data for workforce forecasting, policy development and research. The
data could also be used to identify both barriers and solutions to improve recruitment and retention of health
care providers serving Ohio’s population. The Ohio State University is working concurrently with the Ohio
Department of Health on this project. Director Manns stated that she had attended a meeting on April 28, 2015
with several other directors who provided feedback to representatives of The Ohio State University about the
types of questions, the formatting of the questions and eliminating duplication of questions. Questions are
centered around levels of education/highest degree earned and employment/types of practice, hours worked and
if an individual is currently working in the profession for which they are licensed.
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Director Manns also informed the Board that it was learned late Friday, May 29, 2015 that the Columbus
Convention Center was hosting the annual Halloween Costume/Accessories the weekend of May 29 — May 31,
2015. Director Manns placed several phone calls to Ms. Amy Schmitz, the event coordinator, to remind the
planners that it was illegal to sell/dispense contact lenses without a prescription and dispensed by a licensed
dispenser; that the Board, in conjunction with the Attorney General’s office, had successfully prevented
dealers from dispensing at the convention center the previous year. A copy of the formal letter from the AG’s
office was forwarded to Ms. Schmitz.

Special Orders:

Review and Approval of Policy: Conference Attendance:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE” AS PRESENTED.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Board Member Qualifications & Duties:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE BOARD
APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “BOARD MEMBER QUALIFICATIONS AND DUTIES.”
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Protecting Privacy of CPI:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE BOARD
APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “PROTECTING PRIVACY OF CP1.” MOTION ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Accessing and Logging CPI:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “ACCESSING AND LOGGING CPI” AS PRESENTED.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Approval of Financial Report

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT THE FINANCIAL
REPORT FOR CURRENT FY 2015 BE ACCEPTED AS WRITTEN. MOTION ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Continuing Education:
After review by Board members and discussion regarding applications submitted for approval of continuing
education hours,

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR EAST WEST
EYE CONFERENCE, CLEVELAND, OH ON OCTOBER 3, 2015 FOR 2 SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS
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DISPENSING HOURS. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT THE BOARD
APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR CEDO FOR HOME
STUDY CLASSES FOR 2 SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS DISPENSING HOURS AS PRESENTED.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PAUL R. KING
ABSTAINED.

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
BOARD DENY AS SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD, THE TWO HOURS SCD COURSE SUBMITTED BY
OPTICAL TRAINING FOR APPROVAL; TO REQUEST THAT THE PROVIDER MODIFY THE COURSE
CONTENT TO FOCUS ON THE COMPONENTS OF SPECTACLE CONTACT LENS DISPENSING (SCD);
TO LIMIT THE CONTENT TO THE FUNCTIONS OF SPECTACLE CONTACT LENS DISPENSING; AND
TO RE-SUBMIT THE MODIFIED COURSE FOR APPROVAL BY THE BOARD. MOTION ADOPTED
BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE
BOARD RESCIND THE VOTE ON APPROVAL OF THE CEDO HOME STUDY COURSE FOR TWO
HOURS OF CONTINUING EDUCATION RELATED TO SPECTACLE CONTACT LENS DISPENSING.
A ROLL CALL VOTE WAS TAKEN

BRIAN MILLER — NO

DR. TIMOTHY FRIES —NO

SUSAN ROBUS - NO

REBECCA KUHNS - NO

THOMAS BARRACATO - YES

PAUL R. KING - YES

MOTION FAILED

Ratification of Licenses:

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY FOR LICENSURE THE APPLICANTS LISTED ON ADDENDUM 1.0. MOTION
ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PAUL R. KING ABSTAINED
ON THE VOTE FOR APPLICANT JEFFREY SEARS.

AAG Report
AAG J. T. Wakley informed the Board that there are no pending hearings or pending actions related to the

Board. AAG Wakley further informed that Board that he wanted to discuss the Attorney General’s opinion
regarding the two questions submitted. As respects to whether the Board could change the requirements of
waiving first year continuing education requirements the opinion was there currently is no exemption in the law
to grant first time renewals from the continuing education requirements. The second question was in regards to
whether the recent change with HB 258 would also allow the licensee to order through the computer system; the
AG’s opinion was that the language in HB 258 permitted the ordering of pre-packaged contact lenses by
spectacle licensed opticians.
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Discipline:

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-03023 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE BOARD
RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-03023. MOTION ADOPTED BY
MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See
Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-03024 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-03024. MOTION ADOPTED
BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See
Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-03026 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE BOARD
RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-03026. MOTION ADOPTED BY
MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See
Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-03027 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-03027. MOTION ADOPTED
BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See
Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-03028 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-03028 MOTION ADOPTED BY
MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See
Addendum 2.0)

Information Related To HB 125 Veterans Fee Waiver Program:

HB 125 was introduced to expand privileges to veterans by establishing the Veterans Fee Waiver Program
which would provide some exemption from paying certain fees; and, would require the Board to list those
exemptions on the Board’s web page.

ABO/NCLE Memorandum/Practicum Exam:

Board member King requested that Director Manns also contact NCSORB and ABO-NCLE to request a demo
and presentation of their respective computerized practicums to the Board at the August, 2015 Board meeting;
and, suggested that both ABO/NCLE and NCSORB submit an outline of their presentation to be given to each
Board member prior to the August Board meeting. Board member King also requested that a draft of rules for
the practicum and the limitation to on-line continuing education be given to each Board member prior to the
August Board meeting.

Information Regarding HB 213; Change to Biennial Renewal:
HB 213, as introduced, would require the Board to initiate biennial renewals for licensees. Fees would be
increased; continuing education requirements would be increased to meet the two year renewal process.
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Other Issues/Discussion:
Board member King requested that the Board review the policy on blanket approval of continuing education at
the August Board meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE JUNE
4, 2015 MEETING OF THE OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD BE ADJOURNED. MOTION ADOPTED BY
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

President Rohlf adjourned the regularly scheduled meeting at 10:55 a.m. June 4, 2015 and announced that the
Board members and staff would participate in the Open Meetings Act/Public Records Presentation to
immediately follow the Board meeting. President Rohlf informed the visitors that they were welcome to
attend the meeting as well. No visitors stayed for the presentation

Open Meetings Act/Public Records Presentation, Guest Renata Staff:
Renata Staff, Administrative Staff of the Ohio Attorney General’s Office, provided a presentation and handouts
regarding the Sunshine Laws and the Open Meetings Act. The Program concluded at 12:00 PM.

ATTESTED:

PRESIDENT, JEFFREY R. ROHLF

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, NANCY MANNS

Future Board Meeting Dates:
August 20, 2015
November 5, 2015
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ADDENDUM 1.0

ODB - First Issued

Report Parameters
Board = ODB
Credential status = ACTIVE
Credential prefix=C, O, S, SC
From 04/03/2015 to 05/29/2015

Report generated on 5/29/2015 at 3:39:17 PM

Type Number Name Add Line 1 City State Zip Orig Issue  Expiration Date description
S 15332 AGUIRRE STEPHANIE 5568 Conn House Dr Canal Winchester OH 43110 20150526 20151231 ACTIVE
SC 7482 ALMEY DA DANIEL 5310 Ferngrove Drive Dayton OH 45432 20150423 20151231 ACTVE
S 15478 BREEDLOVE BRITTANY 6098 Lake Road Medina OH 44256 20150420 20151231 ACTVE
SC 15501 DUKE CHERY L 24 Cottage Court Cincinnati OH 45230 20150505 20151231 ACTVE
S 13604 FERREBEE KRISTIN 5715 Northw inds Drive Apt 47 Mentor On The Lake ~ OH 44060 20150408 20151231 ACTVE
S 10467 GREENE AMANDA 4338 St Martins Place Cincinnati OH 45211 20150429 20151231 ACTIVE
S 15424 HASHASH DENA 1445 Ridge Run Circle Lima OH 45805 20150508 20151231 ACTVE
S 13737 KHABBAZA SALWA 444 Anderson Ferry Rd Apt 2 Cincinnati OH 45238 20150512 20151231 ACTVE
S 15525 KNEPPER JENNIFER 4455 State Route 48 West Milton OH 45383 20150529 20151231 ACTVE
SC 13501 MANKINS CHASITY 3760 Kehr Road Oxford OH 45056 20150414 20151231 ACTVE
S 15053 MARZAN VANNI 3379 West 126th Street Cleveland OH 44111 20150528 20151231 ACTVE
S 14663 MCMANAWAY TIFFANY 30555 Lake Logan Rd Lot 34 Logan OH 43138 20150417 20151231 ACTVE
12490 REICOSKY ADAM 272 West Main Street Brew ster OH 44613 20150430 20151231 ACTVE
sc 15481 RISK YVETTE 623 Fleming Road Cincinnati OH 45231 20150424 20151231 ACTVE
SC 10808 ROSEY LYNNETTE 3297 South Rd. Cincinnati OH 45248 20150505 20151231 ACTVE
SC 15495 SEARS JEFFREY 1567 Hiltree Drive Cincinnati OH 45255 20150428 20151231 ACTIVE
S 13890 TAYLOR MISTY 707 S Lane St Blissfield Ml 49228 20150505 20151231 ACTVE

17 Items Found



Optical Dispensers Board

June 4, 2015

f , - .
OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD -
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JONATHON E. RUNCAN
| AND |
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-0DB-03023

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered intd by and between JONATHON
RUNCAN, Opticians, License No. 9719-8 and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio

Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

JONATHON RUNCAN enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of his rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by, counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

t

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basts of the following
stipulations, admissioris and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine ot order restitution for any of the enumerated violations,

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Adminjstrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
JONATHON RUNCAN failed to obtain his continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-yeat period, namely Januvary 1,

. 2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of his optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on March 16, 2015.

ADDENDUM 2.0
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Jonathon Runcan
Consent Agreement

Page 2

3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or afier the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. JONATHON RUNCAN is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 971 9-S.

5. JONATHON RUNCAN admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.,

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafier set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, JONATHON RUNCAN knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
the BOARD 1o the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. JONATHON RUNCAN shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for his 2015 renewal, The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16® Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.. ‘ '

B. JONATHON RUNCAN agrees and acknowledges that this
disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be

maintained in his licensure file.

CJONATHON RUNCAN shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio. ‘




Optical Dispensers Board

June 4, 2015

Jonathon Runcan
Consent Agreement
Page 3

D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

JONATHOIN RUNCAN as long as he is in compliance with the terms
and conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TG COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MR. RUNCAN appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the -
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall

-comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

_J ONATHON RUNCAN agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
ratify this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of
no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action

or appeal by either party. MR. RUNCAN agrees that should the BOARD reject this

CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, he will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MR. RUNCAN acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MR. RINCAN waives all of his rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agresment.
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WMol L 2045 el

EFFECTIVE DATE
It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE QHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
NATHON RUNCAN THOMAS BARRATCATO
President .
Supervising Disciplinary Member
</09/75 L5
PATE / DATE
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- OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
: 77 8OUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SHERRY ANN JONES
AND

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
| CASE#2015-0DB-03024
This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between SHERRY
JONES, Opiicians, I.icense No. 7300-S and the OHIQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules Promulgated thereunder,

.SHERRY JONES enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully B
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised ‘Code, ieluding the right -

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT VAGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose 2 fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations,

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
SHERRY JONES failed 10 obtain her continuing education crediis
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on March 16, 2015,
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occutring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. SHERRY JONES is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in

the State of Ohio, and holds license number 7300-S

5. SHERRY JONKES admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in
this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, SHERRY JONES knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. SHERRY JONES shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additiona} Spectacle hours carmnot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement..

B. SHERRY JONES agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in

her licensure file.

C. SHERRY JONES shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
SHERRY JONES as long as she is in compliance with the texms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. JONES appears to have violated
or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurting before the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Adminisirative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLED GEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

SHERRY JONES agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. JONES agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. JONES acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the tetms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in

a satisfactory manner.

MS. JONES waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
SHERRY JONES | ~ THOMAS BARRACATO
. President

. Supervising Disciplinary Member

@th& R(D& \QQ\% é-7-18

DAYE DATE
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: (;)HEO OPTICAL DISPENSERé SOARD
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
STACY K. COWART
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-03026

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between STACY :
COWART, Opticians, License No. 10693-S and the GHIQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated theréunder.,

* STACY COWART enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
" to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein. '

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings: '

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of '
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of
the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
STACY COWART failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
. the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on March 21, 2015,

16




Optical Dispensers Board

June 4, 2015

Stacy Cowart
Consent Agreement

Page 2

3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violafions of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
oceurring before or afier the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. STACY COWART is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 10693-S

5. STACY COWART admits the factual and legal allegations set -
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in liew of any futther formal proceedings at this
time, STACY COWART knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. STACY COWART shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.,

B. STACY COWART agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. STACY COWART shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

STACY COWART as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

- If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS, COWART appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohl() occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreelﬁent shail
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASFE,

STACY COWART agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this scttlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. COWART agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. COWART acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. COWART waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE
It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Dlsclphnary Member and

shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE- GHIG O@PTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
JEF
President
Supervising Disciplinary Member
mAwNite («zﬂ%h%’i’”
DATE ' DATE
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. CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SARA AUDREY VANSICKLE
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-03027

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between SARA
VANSICKLE, Opticians, License No. 11333-SC and the OHIO OPTICAL
DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725
of the Ohio Revised Code and all rules promulgated thereunder.

SARA VANSICKLE enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the tight to a formal adjudication hearmg on the issues
con51dered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7- -02{G)(1)
SARA VANSICKLE failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,

2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licehsure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on March 25 and 30th, 2015.

20




Optical Dispensers Board

June 4, 2015

- {
Sara VanSickle
Consent Agreement
Page?2

3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohic Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT

. AGREEMENT.

4. SARA VANSICKLE is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 11333-SC

5. SARA VANSICKLE admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, SARA VANSICKLE knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. SARA VANSICKLE shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle and
eight (8) Contact Lens continuing education hours, that will be applied
toward her 2016 license renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours
and eight (8) Contact Lens hours cannot be the same as those obtained for
her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle and eight (8) Contact
Lens hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.. .

B. SARA VANSICKLE agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S joumal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. SARA VANSICKLE shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.

-
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
SARA VANSICKLE as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. ‘

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of %he Board or its Designate, MS. VANSICKLE appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
tight to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

SARA VANSICKLE agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. VANSICKLE agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. VANSICKLE acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. VANSICKLE waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matfers that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Dlsc1p11nary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below. .

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
SARA VANSICKLE” JEFFREY ROTLF \/
President v

Supervising Disciplinary Member

4-22-15 eluliy

DATE DATE
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
KELLY WELKER
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

. CASE#2015-0ODB-03028

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered info by and between KRLLY
WELKER, Opticians, License No. 10412-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

KELLY WELKER enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Cliapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandmgs

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refise to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose & fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
KELLY WELKER failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January I,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on March 24, 2015,
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurting before or after the effective date of this CONSENT -
AGREEMENT.

4. KELLY WELKER is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 10412-8

5. KELLY WELKER admits the faclual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, KELLY WELKER knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. KELLY WELKER shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
coniinuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Boaxd of this consent
agreement..

B. KELLY WELKER agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. KELLY WELKER shall cbey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
KELLY WELKER as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. WELKER appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right o institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE.

KELLY WELKXR agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. WELKER agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. WELKER acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that ail questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. WELKER waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

" THE OHIQOPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

President
Supervising Disciplinary Member

eilaq1y

DATE

¥ /ﬁ - has Chan
4@ [ieblers Please % WI
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